

April 24, 1996

Ann Cochran Heywood

Deputy Secretary

Technology Development

California Environmental Protection Agency

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-136

Dear Ms. Heywood:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May you remain an employee of Thermatrix on leave of absence while serving as a public official with Cal/EPA?

CONCLUSION


Your specific question does not fall within the jurisdiction of the Political Reform Act.  Your economic interest in Thermatrix, however, may implicate the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions as discussed below. 

FACTS


You are a former employee of Thermatrix currently working at the California Environmental Protection Agency.  You currently own stock in Thermatrix.  As a result of your ownership of Thermatrix stock, when you began your employment at Cal/EPA you declared your conflict-of-interest with Thermatrix and formally disqualified yourself from participating in any matter involving Thermatrix.


Thermatrix is currently planning an Initial Public Offering ("IPO").  Recently, you have discovered that as a result of a complex issue involving your stock options in Thermatrix, you will be subject to significant financial penalty if you return to Thermatrix after the IPO.  You do, however, wish to continue your period of public service at Cal/EPA.  Accordingly, you hope to remain a Thermatrix employee on leave of absence while you work at Cal/EPA.

ANALYSIS


As we discussed during our telephone conversation on 

April 19, 1996, issues of incompatible activities are not within the jurisdiction of the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, I suggested that you contact counsel at Cal/EPA and the Attorney General's office regarding the doctrine of incompatible activities.


As a designated employee of Cal/EPA, you are considered a "public official" under the Act, and are therefore subject to the disqualification provisions of the Act.  As such, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:       


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



Section 87103.


In addition, Commission regulations provide that an official must disqualify himself or herself from any decision which "will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250 in any 12-month period."  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)




Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any of your economic interests.  This applies to investments or income obtained within the past 12 months as well as income currently being received by the official.  


You have already disclosed your investment interest in Thermatrix and disqualified yourself from decisions involving the company.  If you determine that it is not an incompatible activity for you to retain your position at Cal/EPA while you are on a leave of absence from Thermatrix, you must continue to disqualify yourself from any decision that will have a material financial effect on Thermatrix.


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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